Customer-related ..... $ 5,278 19 years
Trademarks and technology ..... 159 4 years

Total acquired finite-lived intangible assets ..... $ 5,437 19 years

The results of operations and financial condition of Catamaran have been included in the Company’s
consolidated results and the results of the OptumRx segment as of July 23, 2015. Since then, the Catamaran
business has generated $5.3 billion in revenue, and had an immaterial impact on net earnings.

Unaudited pro forma revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 as if the acquisition of
Catamaran had occurred on January 1, 2014 were $128 billion and $113 billion, respectively. The pro forma
effects of this acquisition on net earnings were immaterial for both periods.

3. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill, by reportable segment, were as follows:

(in millions) UnitedHealthcare OptumHealth OptumInsight OptumRx Consolidated

Balance at January 1, 2014 ..... $ 24,251 $ 2,860 $ 3,653 $ 840 $ 31,604
Acquisitions ..... 266 978 591 — 1,835
Foreign currency effects and

adjustments, net ..... (487) (4) (8) — (499)

Balance at December 31, 2014 ..... 24,030 3,834 4,236 840 32,940
Acquisitions ..... 51 1,679 89 10,238 12,057
Foreign currency effects and

adjustments, net ..... (1,288) (1) (28) — (1,317)

Balance at September 30, 2015 ..... $ 22,793 $ 5,512 $ 4,297 $ 11,078 $ 43,680

The increase in the Company’s goodwill is primarily due to the acquisition of Catamaran in July 2015. For more
detail on the Catamaran acquisition, see Note 2 of the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

During the three months ended September 30, 2015, the Company changed its annual quantitative goodwill
impairment testing date from January 1 to October 1 of each year. The change in the goodwill impairment test
date better aligns the impairment testing procedures with the timing of the Company’s long-term planning
process, which is a significant input to the testing. This change in testing date did not delay, accelerate, or avoid a